1(w

(o on om ot o¢ == m

i'“"FO;;‘ )
QUaf ot Regy
L0 o TN ;%?’gog@ ER

* S EQioN

Annual Data Report for 1999
Groundwater Sampling and Analysis
at the Calmar Facility
City of Industry, California

january 10, 2000
2455.01-102

Prepared for
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Los Angeles Region
101 Centre Plaza Drive
Monterey Park, California 91754

ELFR

LEVINE+*FRICKE

@ Printed on recycled materials



-d—--*-4-‘-1-(----(-‘

LFR tevine-Fricke

CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION ..o oo s eeeeseeeeseeeeeee e eeeees e eeses e tee et et oo e eeeeeee e ee e, iii
1.0 INTRODUCTION. .....vrvoreerereennren. e, 1
2.0 SCOPE OF WORK ......ooeovmeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeee e et en s 1
3.0 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND FLOW DIRECTION..........oouereeeereeerernnn. 1
4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING................coov...... 2
5.0 FUTURE ACTIVITIES 1evvvrveeeeeeeeesereseeseeseeseeeesosesesesssereseeesesesesesesesesesenn. 2

TABLES

.1 Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data

2 Summary of Detected VOCs (EPA Method 8010/601) and BTEX (EPA Method
8020/602) in Groundwater Samples

FIGURES
Site Vicinity
Groundwater Elevation Contours, January 12, 1999

1

2

3  Groundwater Elevation Contours, July 22, 1999

4  Summary of HVOCs Detected in Groundwater, 1999

APPENDICES

A LFR Field Protocols
B Laboratory Certificates and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

Jan1000 1999 Annua! Data Rpt:PC Page i



(v

(® uu =ou =m sm = B

(‘---(

LFR Levine'Fricke

CERTIFICATION*

All hydrogeologic and geologic information, conclusions, and recommendations in this
document have been prepared under the supervision of and reviewed by a
Levine-Fricke-Recon California Registered Geologist.

L), —

Martin E. Hamarm, R.G., C.HG. yoSERTEED v Date
Senior Hydrogeologist

California Registered Geologist (5482)
Certified Hydrogeologist (203)

* A registered geologist's certification of conditions comprises a declaration of his or her
professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied,
nor does it relieve any other party of its responsibility to abide by contract documents,
applicable codes, standards, regulations, and ordinances.
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1.0

2.0

3.0

INTRODUCTION

At the request of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles
Region (RWQCB), Calmar, Inc., is currently conducting annual groundwater
monitoring at its facility located at 333 South Turnbull Canyon Road in the City of
Industry, Los Angeles County, California (“the Site”; Figure 1). On behalf of Calmar,
LFR Levine-Fricke (LFR) has prepared this data report to summarize the results of the
groundwater sampling conducted at the Site on January 12 and July 22, 1999.

SCOPE OF WORK
LFR performed the following activities at the Site:

e collected depth-to-groundwater measurements (monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-7 and piezometers P-2 and P-3) on January 12 and July 22, 1999

e purged monitoring wells and collected groundwater samples

LFR’s field protocols and groundwater sampling procedures are presented in
Appendix A.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND FLOW DIRECTION

Depth-to-groundwater measurements, along with historical groundwater elevation data
collected at the Site, are summarized in Table 1. Groundwater elevation data from
January 12 and July 22, 1999, were used to construct groundwater elevation contour
maps for the Site (Figures 2 and 3). Groundwater flow at the Site appeared to be
northerly trending, with some mounding in the western portion of the Site. The
groundwater flow direction measured during the 1999 groundwater monitoring events is
consistent with measurements over the past two years.

The groundwater elevations measured in January 1999 all appeared to be higher than
those measured during the previous monitoring event in July 1998. Monitoring well
MW-5 rose the most, approximately 2.55 feet, and the rest of the wells rose
approximately 0.5 foot. By July 1999, groundwater elevations had dropped between
0.75 foot (in MW-4 and MW-7) to 0.42 foot (in P-2).
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4.0

5.0

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples were submitted to Apollo Analytics, Inc., of Costa Mesa,
California. All samples were submitted under chain-of-custody documentation for
analysis of halogenated organic compounds using EPA Method 8260B.

Analytical results for groundwater samples collected on January 12 and July 22, 1999,
are summarized in Table 2 and Figure 4.

In general, volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrations in all on-site monitoring
wells are relatively stable compared to 1998 values. However, off-site and hydraulically
upgradient wells (MW-6 and MW-7) have some significant changes. MW-6 showed a
decrease in trichloroethene (TCE) from 570 pg/l in January 1999 to 71 pg/l in July
1999. In MW-7, concentrations of 1,1 dichloroethene (1,1 DCE) rose from 110 pg/l in
January 1999 to 320 pg/l in July 1999; vinyl chloride, which was undetected in January
1999, was detected at 10 pg/1 during the July 1999 monitoring event. Freon 113, which
was not detected in any samples in January 1999, was detected at concentrations of

16 pg/l and 13 pg/l in MW-5 and P-3, respectively.

Quality assurance/quality control samples were also analyzed. Analytical results indicate

that duplicate samples collected during both monitoring events are generally consistent
with each other.

FUTURE ACTIVITIES

LFR will continue to conduct semiannual water sampling and annual reporting of the
groundwater monitoring wells.

Page 2
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Table 1: Page 1ot 4
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Calmar - City of Industry '
LFR 2455.01
Well Well Date Depth to Groundwater Relative
Number Elevation Sampled Water Elevation Change
feet-MSL) _(teet) (feet MSL) _ (feet)
MW-1 303.32 3/29/89 35.84 267.48 -
4/29/91 42.65 260.67 -6.81
5/10/91 42.72 260.60 -0.07
7/30/91 43.52 259.80 -0.80
10/11/91 44.24 259.08 -0.72
3/25/92 43.77 259.55 0.47
303.16 * 4/15/93 37.01 266.15 6.60
7/30/93 34.62 268.54 2.39
11/30/93 32.92 270.24 1.70
4/28/94 31.11 272.05 1.81
7/27/94 30.89 272.27 0.22
10/6/94 31.31 271.85 -0.42
1/26/95 30.97 272.19 0.34
3/28/85 29.77 273.39 1.20
1/25/96 27.54 275.62 2.23
7/23/96 27.67 275.49 -0.13
1/17/97 27.67 275.49 0.00
7/8/97 28.29 274.87 -0.62
2/12/98 29.40 273.76 -1.11
7/29/98 27.02 276.14 2.38
1/12/99 26.44 276.72 0.58
7/22/99 27.14 276.02 -0.70
Mw-2 303.29 3/29/89 35.14 268.15 --
‘ 4/29/91 41.38 261.91 -6.24
5/10/91 41.45 261.84 -0.07
7/30/91 4212 261.17 -0.67
10/11/91 42.67 260.62 -0.55
3/25/92 42.21 261.08 0.46
303.15 * 4/15/93 36.10 267.05 5.97
7/30/93 33.86 269.29 2.24
11/30/93 32.22 270.93 1.64
4/28/94 30.42 272.73 1.80
7/27/94 30.21 272.94 0.21
10/6/94 30.65 272.50 -0.44
1/26/95 30.29 272.86 0.36
3/28/95 29.09 274.06 1.20
1/25/96 26.77 276.38 2.32
7/23/96 26.90 276.25 -0.13
117/97 26.84 276.31 0.06
7/8/97 27.47 275.68 -0.63
2/12/98 28.50 274.65 -1.03
7/29/98 26.19 276.96 2.3
1/12/99 25.64 277.51 0.55
7/22/99 26.33 276.82 -0.69
MW-3 302.67 3/29/89 35.01 267.66 -
4/29/91 41.67 261.00 -6.66
5/10/91 41.72 260.95 -0.05
7/30/91 42.50 260.17 -0.78
10/11/91 43.11 259.56 -0.61
3/25/92 42.50 260.17 0.61
302.36 * 4/15/93 35.92 266.44 6.27
7/30/93 33.71 268.65 _2.21
081999MEH\phh 2455-t34.xls
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Table 1: Page 2 of 4
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Calmar - City of Industry
LFR 2455.01
Well Well Date Depth to Groundwater Relative
I Number Elevation Sampled Water Elevation Change
(feet-MSL) (feet) (feet-MSL) (feet)
MW-3 11/30/93 Well inaccessible
l 4/28/94 30.11 272.25 3.60
7/27/94 29.92 272.44 0.19
10/6/94 30.34 272.02 -0.42
l 1/26/95 29.46 272.90 0.88
3/28/95 28.43 273.93 1.03
1/25/96 26.34 276.02 2.09
7/23/96 26.07 276.29 0.27
l 1117197 25.28 277.08 0.79
7/8/97 26.57 275.79 -1.29
2/12/98 26.83 275.53 -0.26
' 7/29/98 25.32 277.04 1.51
1/12/99 24,96 277.40 0.36
, 7/22/99 25.50 276.86 -0.54
l MW-4 304.78 4/15/93 35.85 268.93 -
7/30/93 33.96 270.82 1.89
11/30/93 32.46 272.32 1.50
. 4/28/94 30.76 274.02 1.70
7127194 30.56 274.22 0.20
S 10/6/94 31.01 273.77 -0.45
1/26/95 30.61 274.17 0.40
3/28/95 29.41 275.37 1.20
1/25/96 27.42 277.36 1.99
7/23/96 27.52 277.26 -0.10
117/97 27.45 277.33 0.07
' 7/8/97 28.06 276.72 -0.61
2/12/98 29.05 275.73 -0.99
7/29/98 26.91 277.87 214
. 1/12/99 26.35 278.43 0.56
7/22/99 27.10 277.68 -0.75
MW-5 304.09 4/15/93 34.09 270.00 --
. 7/30/93 32.31 271.78 1.78
11/30/93 30.90 273.19 1.41
4/28/94 29.27 274.82 1.63
7/27/94 29.04 275.05 0.23
l 10/6/94 29.46 274.63 -0.42
1/26/95 28.98 275.11 0.48
3/28/95 27.80 276.29 1.18
' 1/25/96 25.97 278.12 1.83
7/23/96 26.03 278.06 -0.06
117/97 25.88 278.21 0.15
7/8/97 Well Inaccessible
I 2/12/98 26.56 277.53 -0.68
7/29/98 26.60 - 277.49 -0.04
1/12/99 24.05 280.04 2.55
. 7/22/99 24.71 279.38 -0.66
MW-6 303.50 7/30/93 33.87 269.63 -
- 11/30/93 32.37 27113 1.50
) 4/28/94 30.59 272.91 1.78
7/27/94 30.36 273.15 0.24
10/6/94 30.75 272.75 -0.40
l 081999MEH\phh 2455-134.xls
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Table 1: Page 3ot 4
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Calmar - City of Industry
LFR 2455.01
Well Well Date Depth to Groundwater Relative
Number Elevation Sampled Water Elevation Change
(feet-MSL) (feet) (feet-MSL) (feet)
MwW-6 1/26/95 30.42 273.08 0.33
3/28/95 29.21 274.29 1.21
1/25/96 27.09 276.41 212
7/23/96 27.21 276.29 -0.12
1/17/97 27.15 276.35 0.06
7/8/97 27.78 275.72 -0.63
2/12/98 28.82 274.68 -1.04
7/29/98 26.52 276.98 2.30
1/12/99 25.96 277.54 0.56
7/22/99 26.63 276.87 -0.67
MW-7 303.04 7/30/93 34.00 269.04 -
11/30/93 32.24 270.80 1.76
4/28/94 30.43 272.61 1.81
7/27/94 30.20 272.84 0.23
10/6/94 30.61 272.43 -0.41
1/26/95 30.78 272.26 -0.17
3/28/95 29.05 273.99 1.73
1/25/96 26.90 276.14 2.15
7/23/96 27.05 275.99 -0.15
117/97 26.97 276.07 0.08
7/8/97 27.62 275.42 -0.65
2/12/98 28.69 274.35 -1.07
7/25/98 26.29 276.75 2.40
1/12/99 25.76 277.28 0.53
7/22/99 26.51 276.53 -0.75
P-1 301.99 3/29/89 34.06 267.93 -
4/29/91 40.59 261.40 -6.53
5/10/91 40.66 261.33 -0.07
7/30/91 41.40 260.59 -0.74
10/11/91 41.95 260.04 -0.55
3/25/92 41.16 260.83 0.79
301.65 * 4/15/93 34.94 266.71 5.88
7/30/93 32.76 268.89 2.18
11/30/93 Well Inaccessible
4/28/94 29.11 272.54 3.65
7/27/94 29.04 272.61 0.07
10/6/94 29.05 272.60 -0.01
1/26/95 28.53 273.12 0.52
3/28/95 27.78 273.87 0.75
1/25/96 26.02 275.63 1.76
7/23/96 26.11 275.54 -0.09
1/17/97 Well Inaccessible
7/8/97 26.67 274.98 -0.56
2/12/98 Well Inaccessible
2 7/29/98 Well Inaccessible
- 1T 1/12/99 24.73 276.92 1.94
p-2 303.09 3/29/89 35.14 267.95 -
4/29/91 42.04 261.05 -6.90
5/10/91 40.10 262.99 1.94
7/30/91 42.82 260.27 -2.72
10/11/91 43.43 259.66 -0.61
081999MEH\phh 2455-134.xls



Table 1: Page 4 of 4
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Calmar - City of Industry

o a

LFR 2455.01 -
Well Well Date Depth to Groundwater Relative
l Number Elevation Sampled Water Elevation Change
(teet-MSL) (feet) (feet-MSL) {feet) -
P-2 3/25/92 43.01 260.08 0.42
l 4/15/93 36.58 266.51 6.43
7/30/93 34.25 268.84 2.33
11/30/93 32.59 270.50 1.66
' 4/28/94 30.78 272.31 1.81
7/127/94 30.52 272.57 0.26
10/6/94 30.94 272.15 -0.42
1/26/95 30.62 272.47 0.32
l 3/28/95 29.43 273.66 1.19
1/25/96 27.18 275.91 2.25
7/23/96 27.31 275.78 -0.13
l 1/17/97 27.30 275.79 0.01
7/8/97 27 .91 275.18 -0.61
2/12/98 28.96 . 274.13 -1.05
7/29/98 26.59 276.50 2.37
. 1/12/99 26.05 277.04 0.54
7/22/99 26.73 276.36 -0.68
P-3 - 305.11 3/29/89 36.59 268.52 -~
' 4/29/91 40.59 264.52 -4.00
. 5/10/91 40.68 264.43 -0.09
b 7/30/91 41.86 263.25 -1.18
10/11/91 42.07 263.04 -0.21
3/25/92 41.21 263.90 0.86
305.01 * 4/15/93 35.12 269.89 5.99
7/30/93 33.96 271.05 1.16
11/30/93 32.12 272.89 1.84
4/28/94 30.48 274.53 1.64
7/27/94 30.33 274.68 0.15
10/6/94 30.76 274.25 -0.43
1/26/95 30.04 274.97 0.72
3/28/95 28.62 276.39 1.42
1/25/96 26.64 278.37 1.98
7/23/96 26.66 278.35 » -0.02
1/17/97 26.23 278.78 0.43
7/8/97 27.08 277.93 -0.85
2/12/98 28.12 276.89 -1.04
7/29/98 26.00 279.01 . 2.12
1/12/99 25.36 279.65 0.64
7/22/99 26.07 278.94 -0.71

NOTES:
Mean Sea Level

MSL
* Resurveyed after top of casing trimmed in April 1993.

o

QAQC:

J
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Reproduced with permission granted by Thomas Bros. Maps®
MAP SOURCE: Thomas Bros Guide®, Los Angeles County, California, pp.437, 638,677 & 678, 1996.
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APPENDIX A

LFR Field Protocols
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LFR Levine-Fricke

LFR FIELD PROTOCOLS

Groundwater Monitoring Well Development and Sampling

All equipment used to develop or sample the wells was washed in a laboratory-grade
detergent and/or steam-cleaned prior to use in each monitoring well.

Development of groundwater monitoring wells prior to sampling was conducted to
remove sediments from the well boring and enhance communication with the
surrounding formation. Development was conducted using one or a combination of the
following techniques: overpumping, surging, swabbing, and bailing. The groundwater
temperature, specific conductivity, turbidity, and pH were monitored during the
development process.

Prior to groundwater sampling, approximately 4 to 10 casing volumes were purged
from each well using an electric submersible pump. The groundwater temperature,
specific conductance, turbidity, and pH were measured throughout the purging process.
These groundwater parameters were allowed to reach relative stabilization before
groundwater samples were collected for the purpose of collecting a representative
groundwater sample.

Purged groundwater was collected in Department of Transportation-approved drums for
storage on site, or stored in an on-site PolyTank.

Groundwater samples were collected from all wells using a Teflon disposable bailer
suspended from a clean (new) length of rope. Groundwater samples were decanted from
the bailer into appropriate laboratory-supplied 40-milliliter vials using a bottom
decanting petcock device. The containers were sealed, labeled, and placed in a chilled
cooler for delivery to the analytical laboratory. Strict chain-of-custody protocol was
followed throughout the sample handling process.

Measurement of Groundwater Elevation

After the groundwater monitoring wells were installed, a licensed surveyor surveyed the
top of each well casing for vertical and horizontal control. Elevation was surveyed to
the nearest 0.01 foot above mean sea level. Horizontal control was tied to a United
States Geological Survey or Los Angeles County benchmark.

Prior to collecting groundwater samples, an electronic water-level meter was used to

measure the depth to groundwater to the nearest 0.01 foot in each well. Groundwater
elevations were calculated and used to construct a groundwater elevation contour map
from which the direction of groundwater flow and gradient could be evaluated.

1an1000 1999 Annuat Data Rpt:PC A-1
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PHONE (714) 7513210  FAX (714) 751-8414

2960 AIRWAY AVENUE, SUITE B-101 COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

AAI RFS #: 9901502

January 22, 19989

Levine Fricke
1920 Main Street, Suite 750
Irvine, CA 82714

Project Name: Calmar
Project Number: 2455
Attention: Martin Hammann

Apollo Analytics Inc., has received the following sample(s):
January 13, 1999 6 Water

The sample(s) received were analyzed for volatile organics by GC/MS using EPA method 82608B.
Freon 113 was not detected in the samples, the detection limit for this compound is 5.0 ug/L.

The results of these analyses and the quality control are enclosed. If you have any questions please do
not hesitate to call {714) 751-3210.

ey

Leon Levan
Laboratory Manager



Client Name:
Project Name:
Project #:
Matrix:

CAs ¢
71-55-6
79-34-5
79-00-5
75-35-3
75-35-4
106-93-4
95-50-1
107-06-2
78-87-5
541-73-1
106-46-7
110-75-8
75-25-2
74-83-9
56-23-5
108-50-7
75-00-3
67-66-3
74-87-3
124-48-1
75-27-4
75-71-8
75-08-2
127-184
79-01-6
75-69-4
75-01-04
156-59-2
100861-01-5
156-60-5
10061-02-6
QC LIMITS
(% Recovery)
60%-135%
60%-135%
60%-135%
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

AAl RFS #: 9901502
Levine Fricke Date(s) Sampied: 1/12/99
Calmar Datel(s) Analyzed: 1122/99
2455 Analytical Method: EPA B2608B
Water Chemist: SN
£3- EQB MWS Mwa Mw7 M B
‘Compound Units  9901502-001 9901502-002  9901502-003  9901502-004  9901502-005 980121
" 1.1,1-Trichioroethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane  ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
1.1-2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.2 ND<5.0
1.1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 110 ND<5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
1.2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
1.2-Dichloropropane ug/l ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<§5.0 ND<5.0
2-Chioroethylvinylether ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Bromoform ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Bromomethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Chiorobenzene ug/t. ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Chioroethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Chloroform ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Chloromethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Dichlorobromomethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Dichlorodiflucromethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Methylene Chioride ug/t ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Trichloroethene ug/l ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 83 ND<5.0
Trichioroflucromethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
Vinyt Chioride ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 7.2 ND<5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/t ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene  ug/L ND<5.0 ND<50 __ND<5.0 _ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
SURROGATE
{% Recovery) o o
Dibromofiuoromethane (SS1) 114 36° 128 114 109 118
Toluene-d8 (S82) 95 95 96 99 97 86
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (SS3) 119 114 84 119 82 125

ND- Not detected

E-Linear extrapolation

*Value outside QC limits due to matrix interference.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

AAl RFS #: 9901502 '

Client Name: Levine Fricke Date(s) Sampled. 1/12/99
Project Name: Caimar Datels) Analyzed: 1/22/99
Project #: 2455 Analytical Method: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Chemist: SN
MW6 M B
CAS # - Compound Units  2901502-006 B A o - 99012y
71-55.6 "' 1.1.1-Trichloroethane ugl.  ND<5.0 ‘ o ND<5.0
79-34.5 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane  ugi/lL ND<5.0 ND<5.0
79-00-5 1.1-2-Trichioroethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0
75-35-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0
75-35-4 1.1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND<E.Q ND<5.0
106-93-4 1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0
95-50-1 1.2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0
107-06-2 1.2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0
78-87-5 1,2-Dichioropropane g/t ND<5.0 ND<5.0
541-73-1 1.3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0
106-46-7 1.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0
110-75-8 2-Chloroethylvinylether ugh ND<5.0 ‘ . ND<5.0
75-25-2 Bromoform ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0
74-83-9 Bromomethane ug/t. ND<5.0 ND<5.0
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L ND<5.0 ' ND<5.0
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ug.  ND<5.0 ND<5.
75-00-3 Chioroethane ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.6
67-66-3 Chioroform ug/L ND<5.0 ND<5.0
74-87-3 Chloromethane ug/l. ND<5.0 ND<5.0
124-48-1 Dibromochioromethane ug/l. ND<5.0 ND<5.0
